MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

Chapter 107

AN ACT Increasing the Salary and Compensation of the State Police.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 126, amended. The 1st 5 paragraphs of section 126 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as amended, are hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The governor and council shall determine the salary of the chief and deputy chief. The compensation of the other members of the state police shall be determined as follows:

On appointment as a patrolman, the member shall receive a salary of \$20 per week, for his probation period of 6 months, at the end of which time he shall receive a salary of \$25 per week for the next 6 months; during his and year of service, he shall receive a salary of \$28 per week; during the next 6 years he shall receive a salary of \$32 a week; and thereafter, he shall receive an annual increase of \$1.50 per week until his pay shall reach the sum of \$35 per week.

On appointment as a trooper, the member shall receive a salary of \$25 per week for a period of 6 months and \$30 per week thereafter for the balance of the 1st year of service; during the 2nd year of service he shall receive a salary of \$32.50 per week; during the next 2 years he shall receive a salary of \$36 per week; and thereafter he shall receive a salary of \$40 per week.

On appointment as a sergeant, the member shall receive a salary of \$36 \$42.50 per week. Annually each sergeant shall receive an increase in salary of \$26 per year until his pay shall reach the sum of \$38 per week.

On appointment as a lieutenant, the member shall receive a salary of \$47 per week. Annually each lieutenant shall receive an increase in salary of \$1 per week until his pay shall reach the sum of \$45 per week.

On appointment as a captain, the member shall receive a salary of \$47 \$55 per week. Annually each captain shall receive an increase in salary of \$1 per week until his pay shall reach the sum of \$53 per week.'

Effective July 9, 1943